E. JEAN CARROLL,		Civil Action No.: 22-cv-10016
	Plaintiff,	22-64-10010
– against –		
ONALD J. TRUMP,		
	Defendant.	

# MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT'S MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT

TACOPINA, SEIGEL & DeOREO
Joseph Tacopina, Esq.
Chad Seigel, Esq.
Matthew G. DeOreo, Esq.
275 Madison Ave., Fl. 35
New York, New York 10016
Tel: (212) 227-8877
Fax: (212) 619-1028
jtacopina@tacopinalaw.com
cseigel@tacopinalaw.com
mdeoreo@tacopinalaw.com

INITED OT ATEC DICTRICT COLIDT

HABBA MADAIO & ASSOCIATES
Alina Habba, Esq.
1430 US Highway 206, Suite 240
Bedminster, New Jersey 07921
-and112 West 34th Street, 17th & 18th Floors
New York, New York 10120
Telephone: (908) 869-1188
Facsimile: (908) 450-1881
E-mail: ahabba@habbalaw.com

Counsel for Defendant Donald J. Trump

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT AND BRIEF STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	1
October 12, 2022 Statement	2
The October 12, 2022 Statement Was Clearly About Carroll I	3
Plaintiff's <i>Carroll II</i> Complaint Concedes That Trump Was Merely Restating His Position in <i>Carroll I</i> and Summarizing his Allegations in his <i>Carroll I</i> Answer When He Wrote the October 12, 2022 Statement	4
The Anderson Cooper Interview Reference in the October 12, 2022 Statement Does Not Alter This Analysis	8
ARGUMENT	11
<u>POINT I</u> STANDARDS FOR THIS MOTION	11
POINT II PLAINTIFF'S DEFAMATION CLAIM IS BARRED BY THE ABSOLUTE LITIGATION PRIVILEGE	12
CONCLUSION	18

## **TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

## Case Law

Aguirre v. Best Care Agency, Inc., 961 F. Supp. 2d 427 (E.D.N.Y. 2013)	4,13-14
Baiul v. NBCUniversal Media, LLC, No. 13 CIV. 2205 KBF, 2014 WL 1651943 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 24, 2014), aff'd, 607 F. App'x 18 (2d Cir. 2015)	13,15
Burke v. Newburgh Enlarged City Sch. Dist., 195 A.D.3d 674 (2d Dep't 2021)	14-15,17
Doe v. Baram, No. 20 CIV. 9522 (ER), 2021 WL 4847076 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 15, 2021)	14,15
Easton v. Pub. Citizens, Inc., No. 91 CIV. 1639 (JSM), 1991 WL 280688 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 26, 1991), aff'd, 969 F.2d 1043 (2d Cir. 1992)	13
Fishof v. Abady, 280 A.D.2d 417 (1st Dep't 2001)	
Ford v. Levinson, 90 A.D.2d 464 (1st Dep't 1982)	14-15
Glantz v. Cook United, Inc., 499 F. Supp. 710 (E.D.N.Y. 1979)	17
Grayson v. Ressler & Ressler, No. 15 CIV. 8740 (ER), 2018 WL 3611951 (S.D.N.Y. July 27, 2018)	12
Haynes v. Bonner, 69 Misc. 3d 1201(A) (Sup. Ct. NY Co. 2020)	13-15
Holy Spirit Ass'n for Unification of World Christianity v. New York Times Co., 49 N.Y.2d 63 (1979)	4, 13
Hudson v. Goldman Sachs & Co, No. 600502/00, 2000 WL 35928688 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Co. Dec. 18, 2000)	14
Jeanty v. Cerminaro, No. 21-1974-CV, 2023 WL 325012 (2d Cir. Jan. 20, 2023)	13
Kinsey v. New York Times Co., 991 F.3d 171 (2d Cir. 2021)	12
Marom v. Town of Greenburgh, No. 18 CIV. 7637 (JCM), 2020 WL 978514, at *6 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 28, 2020)	13

## Case 1:22-cv-10016-LAK Document 67 Filed 02/23/23 Page 4 of 22

McNally v. Yarnall, 764 F. Supp. 853 (S.D.N.Y. 1991)	14-15
Mulder v. Donaldson, Lufkin & Jenrette, 208 A.D.2d 301 (1st Dep't 1995)	13, 17
Riel v. Morgan Stanley, No. 06 CV 524 (TPG), 2007 WL	
541955 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 16, 2007), aff'd, 299 F. App'x 91	14 15 17
(2d Cir. 2008)	14-15, 1/
Silver v. Kuehbeck, No. 05 CIV. 35 (RPP), 2005 WL 2990642	
(S.D.N.Y. Nov. 7, 2005), aff'd, 217 F. App'x 18 (2d Cir. 2007)	13, 15
Southridge Cap. Mgmt., LLC. v. Lowry, No. 01 CIV.4880 RO,	
2003 WL 68041 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 7, 2003)	12_13_15
2005 WE 00041 (S.D.N.1. Juli. 7, 2005)	12-13, 13
Wexler v. Allegion (UK) Ltd., 374 F. Supp. 3d 302 (S.D.N.Y. 2019)	14-15
<u>Statutes</u>	
N.Y. Civ. Rights Law § 74	1-2, 4,8,10,12-15,17
